## **RESOLUTION # 53-2015**

Resolution offered by the Supervisors of the Conservation &UW-EX Education and Labor Relations Employee Services Committees.

Resolved by the Board of Supervisors of Oneida County, Wisconsin:

WHEREAS, the Labor Relations Employee Services Committee did request North Central Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission (NCWRPC) to conduct a study of the Land & Water Conservation Department to determine if there was duplication of services, adequate staffing levels, and potential efficiencies to be obtained; and

WHEREAS, the Conservation &UW-EX Education and Labor Relations Employee Services Committees met jointly to review the NCWRPC study and discuss any potential changes to the Land & Water Conservation Department; and

WHEREAS, the Conservation & UW-EX Education and Labor Relations Employee Services Committees does recommend the merger/reorganization of Land & Water Conservation Office and Planning & Zoning Office to create efficiencies with administrative work, allow more time for field work, complete work outlined in the Five Year Plan, and better serve Oneida County residents.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Oneida County Board of Supervisors effective August 1, 2015:

- 1. The Land & Water Conservation Department will be merged with the Planning & Zoning Department.
- 2. During the twelve-month trial period, the Planning & Zoning Director will report to both the Planning and Development and Conservation, UW-EX Education Committees.
- 3. During a twelve-month trial period, the Planning & Zoning Director, County Conservationist, and the Human Resource Director shall routinely review and make individual recommendations to the Conservation & UW-EX Education and LRES Committees as to the advantages and disadvantages of the merger. The Conservation & UW-EX Education and LRES Committees shall consider these recommendations and forward to the County Board of Supervisors a resolution considering a permanent merger; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, by the Oneida County Board of Supervisors that by adoption of this resolution it shall be deemed that no additional County and/or taxpayer dollars shall be required to meet the projected costs for the reorganization as set forth in the fiscal impact statement which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Vote Required: Majority =	2/3 Majority =	¾ Majority =	
The County Board has the legal a by the Corporation Counsel,		No , Date:	_ as reviewed
Approved by the Conservation &	UW-EX Committee this 8 <sup>th</sup> d	ay of June 2015.	

52 53 54	Approved by the Labor Relations Empl 2015.	oyee Services Committees this 10 <sup>th</sup> day of June
55 56	Offered and passage moved by:	
57 58	enered and passage moved by:	Supervisor
59 60		Supervisor
61		Supervisor
62 63		Supervisor
64 65		Supervisor
66 67		Supervisor
68 69		Supervisor
70 71		Supervisor
72 73		Supervisor
74 75	Ayes	
76 77	Nays	
78 79	Absent	
80 81	Abstain	
82 83	Adopted	
84 85	by the County Board of Supervisors thi	s 16th day June 2015.
86 87 88	Defeated	
89 90   91	Mary Bartelt, County Clerk	David Hintz, County Board Chair